

ITEM NO.307

COURT NO.8

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).295/2012

S.RAJASEEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)
(for final disposal)

Date : 04/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishna Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. Ashok Kumar Panda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayan Patro, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar
Date: 2015.12.07
16:57:42 IST
Reason:

M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

2

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.
Ms. Samten Doma, Adv.Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. AAG
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General has placed
before us a letter dated 8th October, 2015 sent by the
Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of
Road Transport and Highways. Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the
letter reads as follows:

"3. Accordingly, a draft note for CCA was put up
before Hon'ble Minister, RTH & Shipping. Hon'ble
Minister has enquired about the details of any
precedent of such kind. Ministry of Urban
Development (MoUD) informed that they do not have
the precedent wherein rent free residential
accommodation has been provided to the Chairman
of a Court appointed Committee.

4. Since there is no precedent in this regard,
the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways is not
in a position to approach Cabinet Committee on
Accommodation for allotment of Government
residential accommodation to the Chairperson of
Road Safety Committee."

Under the circumstances, regrettably, nothing further
can be done in the matter.

Accordingly, this writ petition stands disposed of.

In the event, the Committee requires any modification
or clarification or any direction from this Court,
3

learned amicus curiae may move an appropriate
application.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER