

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 295/2012

S.RAJASEEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With appln. (s) for directions and office report)  
(For final disposal)

WITH  
WP (C) NO. 645/2016

Date : 26/08/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
UOI Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.  
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal (AC), Adv.

Andaman & Nicobar Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

Digitally signed by  
SANJAY KUMAR  
Date: 2016.08.27

Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

09:51:37 IST  
Reason:

H.P. Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, AAG.

1

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

J & K Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Mithu Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Puneeth K.G., Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mizoram Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Maharashtra Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Nagaland Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

Puducherry Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.  
Mr. N. Eswara Rao, Adv.  
M/s M. Rambabu & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have gone through Report - 8 submitted by the Committee chaired by Justice K.S. Radhakrishnan. We are quite surprised to note that in the year 2014, the number of persons who died in road accidents was 1,39,671. This figure has gone up in the year 2015 to 1,46,133. More than a lakh of deaths are taking place and yet

2  
effective steps have not been taken to reduce casualties, which unfortunately have increased.

What this means is that every three minutes there is a death in a road accident. This is apart from injuries that persons may suffer in road accidents.

Learned counsel for the Union of India states that a meeting has been convened on 31st August, 2016 with the Central Ministries i.e. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways and Ministry of Home Affairs. It is stated that the officers (minimum level of Joint Secretary) from these three Ministries will be attending the meeting. We expect some

meaningful outcome from this meeting.

In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Amicus Curiae that the State Governments do not seem to be co-operating with the Committee appointed by this Court, we direct the Transport Secretary of all the States to attend the meeting to be convened by the Secretary of the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways on 7th September, 2016 a date said to be convenient to the said Secretary. The meeting of these Secretaries will deliberate on the steps that have been suggested by Justice Radhakrishnan and take action thereon at the earliest. The issue is not one of suggestions being made but one of implementation, particularly keeping in mind the large number of deaths that are taking place.

We also direct the four General Insurance Companies to inform the said Secretary the money that has been spent by way of compensation in road accidents whether in terms of death or injury or damage to vehicles for the last three years i.e. for the years 2013, 2014 and 2015.

The Minutes of the meetings held on 31st August, 2016 and 7th September, 2016 along with the information obtained from the General Insurance Companies should be placed on affidavit.

List the matters on 19th September, 2016.

(Meenakshi Kohli)  
Court Master

(Jaswinder Kaur)  
Court Master