

hITEM NO.45

COURT NO.7

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 295/2012

S.RAJASEEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and office report)

(For final disposal)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 645/2016

(With Office Report)

Date : 03/10/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.

Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.

Mr. N. Eswara Rao, Adv.

M/s M. Rambabu & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

UOI Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sarfraz Ahmed Siddiqui, Adv.

Ms. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal (AC), Adv.

Andaman & Nicobar Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.

Haryana Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.

1

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

H.P. Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, AAG.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

J & K Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mithu Jain, Adv.

Mr. Puneeth K.G., Adv.

Mr. Nikesh Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Maharashtra Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mizoram Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.

Nagaland Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

Puducherry Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. G.K. Gola, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

One affidavit has been filed by the Union of India pursuant to

2

our order dated 19.09.2016. This affidavit does not enlighten us at all. It is only a collection of papers that has been filed. The only information which is relevant in the affidavit is that the insurance company has disbursed an amount of Rs.11,480.91 crores in the year 2015-16 towards accident claims and the amount that has been collected by way of premium is to the extent of Rs.21,242 crores as orally told to us.

We also find that the number of claims that have been made on account of death are roughly half of the number of deaths. In other words, at least half of the legal representatives of road accident deaths are not aware that they are entitled to compensation including no fault liability.

We would like to know from the Union of India what steps have been taken in this regard to bring about awareness amongst victims / families of victims of road accidents.

Learned counsel for the Union of India further states that the Secretary in the Ministry of Road, Transport and Highways will make an effort to inject some seriousness into the proceedings and insist on direct communication with his counterpart Secretary in the State Governments.

On request, the matters are adjourned to 07.11.2016.

Affidavit filed by the Union of India on 21.09.2016 should be returned by the Registry.

(Meenakshi Kohli)

(Jaswinder Kaur)

Court Master

Court Master

3