

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 295/2012

S.RAJASEEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and impleadment and office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 645/2016

(With Office Report)

Date : 02/12/2016      These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :                      HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
                                    HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.  
                                    Ms. Deepika Tiwary, Adv.

                                    Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.  
                                    Mr. N. Eswara Rao, Adv.  
                                    For M/s M. Rambabu & Co.

GIC                              Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG  
                                    Mr. S. Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
                                    Mr. Vivek Kishore, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Varun Tandon, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Himanshu Kapoor, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG  
                                    Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

UOI                              Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv.  
                                    Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv.  
                                    Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.  
                                    Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.  
                                    Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

                                    Mr. Gaurav Agrawal (AC), Adv.

IRDAI                              Mr. Dipak K. Nag, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.  
                                    Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Adv.

Andaman & Nicobar	Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
Goa	Mr. Atmaram N.S. Nadkarni, Adv. Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv. Ms. R. Gupta, Adv. Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv. Mr. Amogh V. Prabhu Desai, Adv. Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
Haryana	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
H.P.	Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, AAG. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.
J & K	Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Jharkhand	Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Karnataka	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv. Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv. Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.
Maharashtra	Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Ms. B. Khushbansi, Adv.
Meghalaya	Mr. B.P. Todi, Adv. Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
Mizoram	Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv. Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
M.P.	Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.
Puducherry	Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv. Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tamil Nadu Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.  
Mr. A. Arvind Athithan, Adv.

Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Baskula Athik, Adv.

Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Mishra, Adv.

West Bengal Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.  
Ms. R.R. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A. No. 6 (Application for impleadment) is allowed and the affidavit filed on behalf of Secretary General, General Insurance Council is taken on record.

We request the Member Secretary, NALSA to be present in Court on the next date of hearing to assist us in the matter particularly in respect of monitoring issues and legal awareness to victims of road accident.

Learned Solicitor General points out that there is another matter on the more or less same subject i.e. SLP (C) Nos. 11801-11804/2005.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 11801-11804/2005 subject to orders of

Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

Additional documents, if any, be filed.

We request learned counsel for the parties including learned *Amicus* to sit together and chart out the issues to be considered and file a written note in this regard.

List the matters for final disposal on 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2017 at 10.30 am.

(Meenakshi Kohli)  
Court Master

(Jaswinder Kaur)  
Court Master