

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 295/2012

S.RAJASEEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)(NP)
Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Adv. (AC)
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Adv.
Mr. Jayavardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pavan Bhushan, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishna Kumar, AOR
Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. Bala, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR.
Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv.

National Insurance
Company

Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Mahabir Singh Mangla, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Sharma, Adv.

GIC Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv.

IRDA Mr. Dipak K. Nag, Adv.
Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Adv.

Andhra Pradesh	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Assam	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv. Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.
Bihar	Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Kumar Milind, Adv.
Goa	Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, Adv. Ms. Mayuri Chawla, Adv. Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv. Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv. Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Vishakha, Adv. Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.
Haryana	Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv. Ms. Monika Gosain, Adv. Mr. Ashish Chouhan, Adv.
H.P.	Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
J&K	Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv. Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.
Jharkhand	Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Kerala	Mr. G. Prakash, Adv. Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv. Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Maharashtra	Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv. Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv. Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv. Ms. Devika Gulati, Adv. Ms. Veshali Verma, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. R. Leishangthem Roshmani KH, Adv. Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

	Mr. Daniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv. Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
M.P.	Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Issac Haiding, Adv.
Punjab	Mr. Karan Bharihoke, Adv. Ms. Navkiran Bolay, Adv.
Rajasthan	Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv. Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv. Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv. For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv. Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Uttarakhand	Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv. Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv. Ms. Monika, Adv.
West Bengal	Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv. Mr. Harsh Gursahani, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv. Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv. For PLR Chambers
A&N	Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Mrs. G. Indira, AOR
Puducherry	Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv. Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv. Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv. Ms. Radhika Chaturvedi, Adv. Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Varsha Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Neelesh Singh Rao, Adv.

Impleader

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Report No.14

No further orders are required to be passed on this Report.

This Report may be treated as closed.

Report No.16

It is stated by learned Additional Solicitor General that the Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Bill, 2017 could not be taken up by the Rajya Sabha. She says that it is likely to be taken up in the Winter Session of Parliament.

For further consideration of the Report, the matter is adjourned to January, 2019.

Scheme for Payment of Compensation

Learned *amicus curiae* says that the Scheme for payment of compensation in Delhi in motor accident claims is working quite satisfactorily. He says that the Committee would like to look into it on an all-India basis.

The Committee can, of course, look into the entire issue and submit a report.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER