

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 295/2012

S.RAJASEEKARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, SENIOR ADVOCATE IS AMICUS CURIAE] .....[ONLY IA Nos. 43519 OF 2024, 119142 OF 2024 AND 50798 OF 2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]  
(IA No. 50798/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 119142/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION AND IA No. 43519/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 09-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Krishna Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. T S Sabrish, Adv.  
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, Adv.  
Ms. Tusharika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.  
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, Adv.  
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Ms. Purna Mehta, AOR

Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.

Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR

Mr. Robin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Balwani, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Ashish K Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Divya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Manoneet Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Mangalam, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

Mr. Devansh Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Ramani, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Rani, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Nitin Lonkar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gautam Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapur, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Kishan Chand Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhant Sahay, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR  
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR  
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ramendra Vikram Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Vivek Kishore, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.  
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
Mr. Abbas B, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti P, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Annirudh Sharma Ii, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR  
Ms. Yashmita Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR  
Mr. Tanish Arora, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Tanya Shrotiya, Adv.  
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Divyanshu Kumar Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Verma, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Chan Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List on 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 at 12:00 noon.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)